amounts which were recovered and returned to the Company (amount of USD 5.2

million), as a gain in the statement of profit or loss. The Company also derecognized

interest income that had been previously recognized regarding the Foreign Banks

Deposits. In 2016, the amounts which were recovered and returned to the Company

amounted USD 0.5 million.

Due to the fact that the error affects the opening balances of 2014, the effect of the error

correction on the balances as of January 1, 2014 was also presented.

The Company has examined the tax implications with respect to the foregoing events, and

based on the opinion of the management, directors and its tax experts, no tax liability was

created with the tax authorities

 For further information with respect to the Israel Securities Authority investigation and

the Tel Aviv District Attorney's Office (Taxation and Economics) position see Note

29(D)

C. The effect of the restatement of the balances and transactions previously reported:

31 December 2014

Financial Statements Line Items

As previously

reported

31 December

2014 Restatement

As restated

31 December

2014

 U.S dollars in thousands

Cash and cash equivalents 25,325  (11) 25,314

Short-term deposits 54,196  (48,903) 5,293

Other receivables and prepaid

expenses 3,484  (1,091) 2,393

Other accounts payable and deferred

revenues 4,006  (111) 3,895

Accumulated deficit (*) (259,700) (49,894) (309,594)

Total equity 187,153  (49,894) 137,259

B.S.D CROWN LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 -32 -

NOTE 5 - RESTATEMENT (Cont.)

C. The effect of the restatement of the balances and transactions previously reported

(Cont.):

31 December 2014

Financial Statements Line Items

As previously

reported for

the year ended

31 December

2014 Restatement

As restated

for the year

ended

31 December

2014

 U.S dollars in thousands

General and administrative expenses (13,000) 111  (12,889)

Financial expenses (3,220) (32,202) (35,422)

Financial income 4,680  (1,544) 3,136

Total loss (5,063) (33,635) (38,698)

Net loss attributable to Equity

holders of the Company (5,515) (33,635) (39,150)

Total comprehensive loss attributable

to Equity holders of the Company (15,570) (33,635) (49,205)

Net loss per share (0.05) (0.31) (0.36)

Cash flows from operating activities 1,839 (655) 1,184

Cash flows from investing activities 28,045 658 28,703

Exchange differences on balance of

cash and cash equivalents (1,553) (14) (1,567)

Net increase in cash ans cash

equivalents 22,368 (11) 22,357

(*) as published in the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2014 before the 1 January 2014 restatement as described below:

1 January 2014

Financial Statements Line Items

As previously

reported

1 January 2014 Restatement

As restated

1 January

2014

 U.S dollars in thousands

Short-term deposits 16,242  (16,041) 201

Other receivables and prepaid

expenses 522  (218) 304

Accumulated deficit (254,189) (16,259) (270,448)

Total equity 138,900  (16,259) 122,641

B.S.D CROWN LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 -33 -

NOTE 6 - ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

Share purchase agreement

A. On 2 March 2014, the Company entered into an agreement (the “WFI Agreement”) to

acquire from Zwi Williger ("ZW") and Joseph Williger ("JW" and, together with ZW, the

"Sellers") shares of Willi-Food Investments Ltd. ("WFI"), a company listed on the Tel

Aviv Stock Exchange, which in turn owned at the time of the Acquisition approximately

58% of G. Willi-Food International Ltd ("WFINT" and together with WFI, "Willi-Food"),

a company listed on NASDAQ and today owns approximately 62% of the shares of